
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

22 March 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Brian Burling, 

Lynda Harford, Tumi Hawkins, Sebastian Kindersley, David McCraith, 
Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Neil Scarr, Hazel Smith and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 3 
APRIL 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol.   
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes (uploaded to the 

website) of the meeting held on 6 March 2013 as a correct record.  
 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/0534/12/VC - Cambourne  (Morrisons, Broad Street)  3 - 26 
 
5. S/1808/12/FL - Grantchester  (Grantchester Road)  27 - 52 
 
6. S/0092/13/FL - Heydon  (Heydon Grange, Fowlmere Road)  53 - 64 
 
7. S/0664/11/FL - Milton (West View Park, Chesterton Fen Road)  65 - 74 
 
8. S/2150/11/FL  - Milton (The Old Coal Yard, Chesterton Fen 

Road) 
 75 - 86 

 
9. S/2589/11/FL - Milton (Sandy Park, Chesterton Fen Road)  87 - 98 
 
10. S/0114/13/FL - Great Abington (32a South Road)  99 - 104 
 
11. S/0231/13/FL - Over (16 Willingham Road)  105 - 112 
 
12. S/2600/12/OL - Cottenham (15 Ivatt Street)  113 - 124 
 
13. S/0167/13/FL- Ickleton  (Land Adj. 20 Church Street)  125 - 156 
 Ickleton Parish Council’s specific comments are included in the 

report attached as an Appendix. 
 

   
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
14. Enforcement Action Update  157 - 160 
 
15. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  161 - 164 
 

 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track record of delivering 
value for money by focussing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our residents, parishes 
and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not
[...]
. The applicant has also requested that the restrictions on floorspace by category are 
also revised to reflect the store’s updated layout.  It is recommended that an overall 
limit be retained but with higher limits for chemists goods and recreational and other 
miscellaneous goods, as below:  
 
• Chemists goods: 152 sq m 
• Recreational and other miscellaneous goods: 180 sq m 
• All other categories: 92sq m 

 
These revised limits reflect the layout indicated on the submitted floor layout plan. 
 
Recommendation 

 
9. It is recommended that the Planning Committee gives officers delegated powers to 

approve the application subject to: 
a) Section 106 as detailed in paragraphs 7 and 8 above and  

Page 4



b) The following Conditions and Informatives: 
 

Conditions 
 
1. The building hereby permitted shall not exceed a maximum gross internal 

floorspace on both storeys of 5740m² incorporating a maximum net sales area of 
3200m². 
(Reason: To ensure an appropriate level of convenience shopping within a single 
unit, in keeping with the size of Cambourne and its immediate catchment area, 
whilst recognising the need to allow for the development of other retail units 
planned for this local shopping centre within this new settlement, in accordance 
with the aims of the Approved Master Plan and Design Guide). 
 

2. The refuse storage area and recycling facilities shall be maintained for use for 
these purposes. 
(Reason: To ensure that appropriate facilities are provided for refuse storage and 
recycling given that this will now form the principal recycling facility for 
Cambourne). 
 

3. No barrier shall be installed at the entrance to or exit from the car park, unless 
previously agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
(Reason: To ensure the car park remains available for use by members of the 
public at all times). 
 

4. The northern boundary treatment to the foodstore shall be maintained hereafter. 
(Reason: To ensure the visual quality of the 
[...]
acilities for sport in the Green Belt, and it is the benefit of the 
provision of these which forms the main basis of the applicants ‘very special 
circumstances’ in this case. 
 

68. Having carefully considered the additional matters of highway safety, landscape 
impact, residential amenity, lighting, ecology, drainage and archaeology, and the 
limited harm that would result from these, officers are of the view that on balance the 
identified harm is clearly outweighed by the overall benefits of the proposal. 

 
Recommendation 

 
69. Subject to any additional comments, including those of the Landscapes Officer, 

Drainage Manager and Anglian Water, it is recommended that the Planning 
Committee gives delegated powers to approve the application subject to the prior 
signing of a Section 106 Agreement securing the Western Corridor Area Transport 
Plan contribution, and the following suggested conditions 
 
Conditions 
 
Conditions should be imposed relating to the following matters 
• Time limit – 3 years 
• List of approved drawings 
• Details of external materials 
• Visibility splays 
• Falls, levels and materials of access road 
• Gates 5m from carriageway 
• Surface water drainage 
• Foul water drainage 
• Flood mitigation measures 
• Details of floodlighting  
• Hours of operation of floodlights – 21.30hrs 
• Restrict use of pavilion – 22.30hrs 
• Landscaping 
• Ecology measures 
• Details of external lighting 
• All vehicular access from Grantchester Road (emergency access only to 

north) 
• Car and cycle parking provision and restrict use to tennis club 
• Restriction on hours of use of power operated machinery during construction 

process 
• Restriction on hours of collection/deliveries 
• Details of location of any power driven plant or equipment 
• Western Corridor Area Transport Plan contribution. 

 

Page 43



Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development
[...]
 delivered to the site over a 2 week harvest period in mid/late 
September, sugar beet over an 8 week period in October/November (with a residual 
amount – 10% of total – extending to the end of January and grass over a three week 
period in the summer months (May – August). The digestate will then be returned to 
the farm over a 6-8 week period in spring/early summer. 
 

25. The upshot of this is that the vehicular movements to and from the site are 
concentrated during critical periods throughout the year. The transport statement 
estimates that using a 15T tractor trailer capacity this would equate to: 

 
Maize – 18 loads per day over a two week period – mid/late Sept 
 
Sugar Beet – 19 loads per day over a four week period – Oct/Nov 
 
Grass – 4-5 loads per day over a three week period – May-August 
 
Digestate – 11-15 loads per day over (10T loads) 2 x 6-8 week periods – late 
spring/summer & after harvest. 

 
 

Page 56



26. The Local Highway’s Authority has been consulted on the proposals and essentially 
is satisfied that the proposed access and egress to and from the site is safe but 
wishes to see a condition seeking a scheme to address potential highway overrun on 
Fowlmere Road at the point of access (i.e. to ensure that the verge does not get 
broken down). It does however have concerns for the potential impact of HGV’s and 
tractors travelling through the villages in the area, clearly a high number of such 
vehicles at certain points in the year would justifiably represent a nuisance for 
residents. The LHA considers that the junction of Fowlmere Road with the A505 can 
safely accommodate the traffic that the proposal would generate and thus only 
supports HGV deliveries to and from the site via either the A505 or internal farm 
tracks. 
 

27. Having regard to the requirements of the LHA the applicants have provided a 
unilateral undertaking (UU) that seeks to legally bind any site operator to using only 
the A505 or internal farm tracks for deli
[...]
11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 73



Page 74

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 3 April 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/2150/11 - MILTON 
Change of use to 7 caravan plots for Travellers – The Old Coal Yard, Chesterton Fen 

Road, for Mr Joseph Upton 
 

Recommendation: Delegated refusal 
 

Date for Determination: 13 February 2012 
 
 
Departure application 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the application relates to the provision of Traveller accommodation. 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Ray McMurray. 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. The site is on the north-eastern outskirts of the City in an area known as Chesterton 

Fen. The surrounding area is generally flat and much of the land is still open in 
character. The Cambridge to Ely railway line runs to the west, the river Cam and a 
towpath lie to the east and the A14 to the north. Chesterton Fen Road is a long cul-
de-sac, which runs roughly northwards from the level crossing over the railway line to 
a point ending close to the A14 road. As this is the only access into the area, the Fen 
is relatively isolated. 

 
2. The site, area 0.54 hectare, is located on the western side of the road. The applicant 

resides in the authorised pitch at the entrance to the site. The site itself was formerly 
in use for skip hire but structures associated with that use have been removed, 
except for some runs of partition fencing on the southern part of the site. The northern 
part of the site retains trees and shrubbery, and a hedge on the western boundary 
with the railway line. Beyond this lie extensive areas of pasture land. There are Gypsy 
sites to the south and south east, interspersed with areas of open land.  

 
3. The site lies within the Cambridge Green Belt and is partly within and partly adjacent 

to flood zones 2 and 3.  
 
4. T
[...]
evelopment Plan Document (2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 

(2007) 
• Gypsy and Traveller DPD (cancelled) 

Page 94



• Gypsy and Traveller Needs Assessment. Report to Housing Portfolio Holder 13 June 
2012  

• Gypsy and Traveller Community Strategy 2010-2013 
• Planning File refs  S/2589/11 S/2364/06/F appeals APP/W0530/A/03/1122881-

1122896. 
 
Contact Officer:  Ray McMurray – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713259 
 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is left blank intentionally.



The Pony Field

M
P

58
.2

5

Caravan Park

Caravan Park

Green Acres

Grassy Corner

3

C

C

1

19

5

3

Sandy Park Caravan Park

11

12

West View

Chesterton Fen

8

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 15:36 Date of plot: 15/03/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 97



Page 98

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  3 April 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/0114/13/FL –GREAT ABINGTON 
Use of Barn as Temporary Dwelling for 12 Months  

– 32a South Road 
for Dr Joy Duffen 

 
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 25 March 2013 

 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination because the recommendation of the Parish Council differs to 
that of planning officers. 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Andrew Winter 
 
Site and Proposal 
 
1. The site is located to the west of 32a South Road and is situated on the 

former ‘Land Settlement’ outside of the village framework of Great Abington. 
The site comprises a single storey timber barn (Shed 2), running parallel to 
South Road, which was formerly built for lettuce packaging and is now in use 
as an unauthorised residential dwelling. A smaller barn is located behind the 
main barn, once used as a piggery and more recent
[...]
tion 106 Agreement. If not agreed prior to the 
determination of the consent, a condition can be added to any approval, along 
with a relevant informative. 

 
Recommendation 

 
26. Approve, (as amended by plans 16WRD1-PP-03C, 16WRD1-PP-05C and 

16WRD1-PP-07) subject to any further comments received on the amended 
plans. 

 
If approved, Conditions would be requested regarding the time limit of 
consent, approved plan numbers, materials, detailed landscaping and 
implementation, provision of infrastructure contributions, prevention of further 
windows in the east and west elevations, control of bedroom windows if the 
garage is not built, obscure glazing to the two dormer windows in the east 
elevation, cill heights of the west facing rooflights to be 1.7m above finished 
first floor level, retention of pedestrian visibility splays, and the timings of use 
of power operated machinery during construction. 

 
Informatives regarding provision of infrastructure contribution, use of pile 
foundations, bonfires and burning of waste, and works to a public highway 
should also be added to the permission. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2007. 
• Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007. 
• District Design Guide SPD, Open Space in New Developments SPD and 

Biodiversity SPD. 
• National Planning Policy Framework. 
• Planning File refs: S/0231/13, S/1430/02/O and S/1431/02/O. 
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Derry – Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713159 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is left blank intentionally.



47

2

1233
P

IP
P

IN
C

LO
S

E

16

18

25

31

12

18

D
ra

in

39

33

8.8m

WILLINGHAM ROAD

13

4a 8

6

23

44

4

9

2

1

COX'S END 36

99

2a

10

14

20

22

83

30

91

43

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 15:46 Date of plo
[...]
 comply with the requirements of Policies DP/4 and SF/10 of the Local 

Development Framework, as well as the adopted Open Space Supplementary 
Planning Document, all residential developments must contribute to the off-site 
provision and maintenance of open space, to the off-site provision of indoor 
community facilities, and towards the provision of household waste receptacles. For a 
dwelling comprising four+ bedrooms, this would result in a requirement for the 
following contributions: £4,258.90 for offsite public open space, £703.84 for indoor 
community facilities, £50 for Section 106 monitoring and £69.50 towards household 
waste receptacles. The application has been accompanied by a completed Heads of 
Terms template confirming the applicant’s acceptance of these payments. If Members 
resolve to approve the application, the S106 agreement will need to be completed in 
advance of the decision being issued. 

 
Recommendation 

 
39. Subject to the prior signing of a Section 106 legal agreement, delegated powers are 

sought to approve the application subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Approval of the details of the layout of the site, the scale and appearance of the 
development, the access and the landscaping (hereinafter called the “reserved 
matters”) shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing before 
any development is commenced. 

 (Reason – This application is in outline only.) 
 

2. Application for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

 (Reason – The application is in outline only). 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than the expiration of two 
years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved. 

 (Reason – The application is in outline only.) 
 

4. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved
[...]
standards. Intervening vegetation 
and the flint wall would reinforce the separation and the existing occupiers would be 
assured a good level of privacy. The distance of the new building from Nos. 20 and 
28 Church Street, as well as 1 Frogge Street, combined with its low profile and partial 
setting into the ground would remove the likelihood of the existing properties being 
dominated, overshadowed or overlooked to any harmful extent. ”  

 
37. Given the above comments and that the current proposal would be reduced in height 

and scale and have a lesser number of first floor windows, the development is not 
considered to have an unacceptable adverse effect upon the amenities of the 
neighbours at Nos. 20 and 28 Church Street, and No. 1 Frogge Street.  

 
38. The Inspector made the following comments in relation to the previous application 

dismissed at appeal: - 
  

“The relationship with 10 Butchers Hill troubles me. The two-storey part of the new 
building would extend across much of the width of the neighbour’s property, and 
situated at a distance of only 1.5 metres from the stepped boundary wall marking the 
end of their garden. Although the eaves would rise to 0.8 metres to 1.1 metres above 
the wall, the roof would slope upwards (albeit at a shallow pitch) to rise a further 1.7 
metres. The expanse of roof would occupy a large part of the outlook from south 
facing windows and dominate the garden; the effect would be exacerbated by the 
elevated positioning of No. 10 in relation to the appeal site. Whilst the sedum roof 
would soften the roof’s profile, because of its proximity to No. 10, the two-storey part 
of the new dwelling would be seriously harmful to to the enjoyment of the existing 
occupant’ use of their garden and to their outlook.” 

 

Page 132



  
39. Given the above comments, the design of the proposal has been revised as part of 

the current application to address the concerns of the Inspector. The new dwelling 
has been lowered 0.8 metres further into the ground that would result in an eaves 
height that sits below the boundary wall to No. 10 Butchers Hill and a ridge height of 
0.15 metres above the wall at the eastern end and 0.6 metres above the wall at the 
western end, both at a distance of 8.3 metres away. In addition, the width of the 
dwelling has been reduced by 3.025 metres at its western end at first floor level that 
would result in an 11.4 metre long rear elevation. Whilst it is acknowledged that the 
dwelling would still be visible from the windows in the south elevation and garden of 
this neighbour, the changes are considered to significantly alter the impact of the new 
dwelling so that there would be a satisfactory relationship between the properties. 
The limited height that the new dwelling would project above the boundary wall at 
such a long distance away immediately adjacent the main part of No. 10 Butchers Hill 
together with its reduced width and the soft appearance of the roof would not result in 
a dominant bulk and unduly overbearing mass of built development that would 
seriously harm the amenities of the occupiers’ enjoyment of their property through a 
loss of outlook.      

 
40. The existing dwellings at Nos. 20 and 28 Church Street and No. 10 Butchers Hill are 

not considered to result in harm to the occupiers of the new dwelling through being 
unduly overbearing in mass, through a loss of light, or through a loss of privacy.  
The windows between the properties would have the same relationships identified 
above and the internal courtyard amenity area would be screened by the proposed 
dwelling or situated a distance of 20 metres from any windows.   

 
41. The lowering of the dwelling by an additional 0.8 metres is not considered to lead to 

the boundary walls of the site resulting in an unduly overbearing and dominant mass 
when viewed from the windows or amenity area of the new dwelling, given that they 
would be a distance of at least 6 metres away an
[...]
of noise and disturbance.  

 
35. The proposed dwelling is not considered to seriously harm the amenities of the 

neighbour at No. 10 Butchers Hill through being unduly overbearing in mass, through 
a significant loss of light, or through a severe loss of privacy. Whilst it is 
acknowledged that the dwelling would be situated a distance of 1.5 metres from the 
boundary of that property and orientated to the south of its rear habitable room 
windows and private sitting out area, it would have sedum roof sloping away with a 
maximum height of 1.7 metres above the boundary wall at a distance of 8 metres 
from the boundary. This is not considered to result in an unduly overbearing mass or 
loss of light. The first floor windows in the rear elevation are not considered to result 
in a loss of privacy, as they would serve a landing area (non habitable) and have a sill 
height approximately 1 metre below the height of the wall.  

 

Page 149



Appendix 

 

36. The existing dwellings at Nos. 20 and 28 Church Street and No. 10 Butchers Hill are 
not considered to result in harm to the occupiers of the new dwelling through being 
unduly overbearing in mass, through a loss of light, or through a loss of privacy.  
The windows between the properties would have the same relationships identified 
above and the internal courtyard amenity area would be screened by the proposed 
dwelling or situated a distance of 20 metres from any windows.   
 
Developer Contributions 

 
37. The South Cambridgeshire Recreation Study 2005 identified a shortage of play space 

within Ickleton. No public open space is shown within the development. The increase 
in demand for sport space as a result of the development requires a financial 
contribution of £4,258.90  (index linked) towards the improvement of existing open 
space in the village to comply with Policy SF/10 of the LDF. This would be secured 
via a legal agreement that would be a condition of any consent. The applicant’s agent 
has co
[...]
s and served notice on its 
owner, now only awaits the fee before it can be processed.  The retention of 
the weighbridge also requires planning permission and an application has 
been sought, however, officers are focussing on pursuing the fence 
application as it is felt this will have the greatest beneficial impact on 
neighbouring residents.   

 
 Summary 

 
10. The number of enforcement cases investigated during the February period showed a 

10.25% reduction when compared to the same month in 2012. Year to date 2012 
revealed that the overall number of cases was down by approximately 1.51% which 
equates to 7 cases. 

 
11. The numbers of cases on hand are 26% below the expected maximum number of 

cases per enforcement officer for the same period.  
 

12. In addition to the above work officers are also involved in the Tasking and 
Coordination group working with other departments on cross-cutting cases.  
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Charles Swain 
   Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
 

Page 159



Page 160

This page is left blank intentionally.



 SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  3 April 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement action, 
and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 20 March 2013.  Summaries of recent 
decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 
 
Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
2. Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/0691/12/FL Mr W Twigg 

Land at Silverdale 
Avenue Coton 
New Dwelling 

Dismissed 01/03/13 

 S/1689/12/FL Mr P Collis 
1 Hinton Road 
Fulbourn 
Extension 

Dismissed 04/03/13 

 S/0968/12/FL Mr M Jackson 
Plot 7 The Willows 
Highfield Caldecote 
Dwelling 

Allowed 05/03/13 

 
Appea
[...]
3



Page 164

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 S/0534/12/VC - Cambourne  (Morrisons, Broad Street)
	Appendix 1 - Planning Committee report, 7 November 2012
	Appendix 2 - Report from Independent Retail Consultant
	Application file
	S-0534-12 - Cambourne site plan

	5 S/1808/12/FL - Grantchester  (Grantchester Road)
	Appendix 1 - Letter from Bidwells
	Application file
	s-1808-12 - Grantchester site plan

	6 S/0092/13/FL - Heydon  (Heydon Grange, Fowlmere Road)
	Application file
	s-0092-13 - Heydon site plan

	7 S/0664/11/FL - Milton (West View Park, Chesterton Fen Road)
	Application file
	S-0664-11 - Milton site plan

	8 S/2150/11/FL  - Milton (The Old Coal Yard, Chesterton Fen Road)
	Application file
	S-2150-11 - Milton site plan

	9 S/2589/11/FL - Milton (Sandy Park, Chesterton Fen Road)
	Application file
	S-2589-11 - Milton site plan

	10 S/0114/13/FL - Great Abington (32a South Road)
	Application file
	S-0114-13 - Great Abington site plan

	11 S/0231/13/FL - Over (16 Willingham Road)
	Application file
	S-0231-13 - Over site plan

	12 S/2600/12/OL - Cottenham (15 Ivatt Street)
	Application file
	S-2600-12 - Cottenham site plan

	13 S/0167/13/FL- Ickleton  (Land Adj. 20 Church Street)
	Appendix - Planning Committee report, 11 January 2011
	Application file
	S-0167-13 - Ickleton site plan

	14 Enforcement Action Update
	15 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 3 April 2013 at 1.40 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Brian Burling 
 Lynda Harford Tumi Hawkins 
 Sebastian Kindersley Raymond Matthews (substitute) 
 Charles Nightingale Deborah Roberts 
 Neil Scarr Hazel Smith 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Paul Derry (Senior Planning 

Assistant), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Matthew Hare (Senior Planning Officer), 
John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Ray McMurray (Principal Planning 
Officer (East)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning Assistant), Stephen Reid 
(Senior Planning Lawyer), Melissa Reynolds (Team Leader (Planning)), Ian Senior 
(Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)), 
Sarah Stevens (Head of Planning and Economic Development), Charles Swain 
(Enforcement Officer), Andrew Winter (Senior Planning Officer) and Kate Wood 
(Planning Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Clayton Hudson, Mervyn Loynes and Mick Martin were in attendance, 
by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David McCraith 
 
178. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Val Barrett Non-pecuniary interest as an attendee at 

Heydon Parish Council meetings but now 
considering application S/092/13/FL 
afresh (Minute 182 refers) 
 

Councillor Brian Burling Non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Over Parish Council, now considering 
application S/0231/13/FL afresh (Minute 
187 refers) 
 

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley Non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Cambridgeshire County Council, a 
statutory consultee  for each application 
on the agenda. 
 

Councillor Hazel Smith Non-pecuniary interest as having been 
present at the meeting of Milton Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee where 
applications S/0664/11/FL, S/2150/11/FL 
and S/2589/11/FL had been discussed 
(Minute nos. 183, 184 and 185 refer) and 
quoted in the Media. Councillor Smith 
was considering each application afresh. 

   
179. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 3 April 2013 
meeting held on 6 March 2013. 

  
180. S/0534/12/VC - CAMBOURNE  (MORRISONS, BROAD STREET) 
 
 Duncan Mason (objector), Roger Hume (Cambourne Parish Council) and Councillors 

Clayton Hudson and Mervyn Loynes (local Members) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee deferred this item to allow further discussions to take place  between the 
applicants, the Company seeking to bring new retail businesses to Cambourne, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and its consultants Carter Jonas, and Cambourne Parish 
Council.  Members also indicated that consultation should take place to determine how 
those living in Cambourne felt about Morrisons’ planning application. 

  
181. S/1808/12/FL - GRANTCHESTER  (GRANTCHESTER ROAD) 
 
 Lucy Metchsingha (objector) and Guy Kaddish (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
Members attended a site visit on 2 April 2013.  The Committee noted concerns about 
impact on the Green Belt, surface water drainage, size of the development, site access 
and highway safety, but gave officers delegated power to approve the application, 
subject to there being no material objections, the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement requiring a financial contribution towards the Western Corridor Area Transport 
Plan, and the Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director. 

  
182. S/0092/13/FL - HEYDON  (HEYDON GRANGE, FOWLMERE ROAD) 
 
 James Fenwick (applicant) and Peter Smith (Heydon Parish Council) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Members attended a site visit on 2 April 2013.  The Committee noted concern about the 
increase in traffic, but gave officer delegated powers to approve the application subject 
to the prior completion of a Unilateral Undertaking binding any site operator to using the 
A505 or internal farm tracks for deliveries, and the Conditions set out in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director.  Members also sought to protect the historic 
Bran Ditch by asking officers to negotiate an alternative route for connecting the proposal 
to the National Grid. 

  
183. S/0664/11/FL - MILTON (WEST VIEW PARK, CHESTERTON FEN ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved permanent consent for the application subject to Conditions, 

including those referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
184. S/2150/11/FL  - MILTON (THE OLD COAL YARD, CHESTERTON FEN ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director.  Members agreed the reason for 
approval as being that the need for additional pitches outweighed any planning harm 
caused by inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  Accordingly, they did not 
consider there to be any overriding conflict with policies in the South Cambridgeshire 
Local Development Framework 2007. Members did not impose a requirement for a 
financial contribution towards outdoor play space or community infrastructure on this 
occasion. 

  
185. S/2589/11/FL - MILTON (SANDY PARK, CHESTERTON FEN ROAD) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to 

there being no adverse material comments from consultees and to Conditions referred to 
in the report and written update from the Planning and New Communities Director and 
additional Conditions requiring a contaminated land survey, on-site turning provision for 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 3 April 2013 
vehicles and details of landscaping and fencing.  Members did not impose a requirement 
for a financial contribution towards outdoor play space on this occasion. 

  
186. S/0114/13/FL - GREAT ABINGTON (32A SOUTH ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Condition set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
187. S/0231/13/FL - OVER (16 WILLINGHAM ROAD) 
 
 Mr Willars (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
Members attended a site visit on 2 April 2013.  The Committee approved the application, 
as amended by plans 16WRD1-PP-03C, 16WRD1-PP-05C and 16WRD1-PP-07, subject 
to any further comments received on the amended plans, and the Conditions and 
Informative referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
188. S/2600/12/OL - COTTENHAM (15 IVATT STREET) 
 
 Andrew Campbell (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Simon Edwards (a local Member) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director.  Members agreed the reasons for refusal as 
being the unsustainable nature of the proposal and the harm caused by it to the character 
of the area. 

  
189. S/0167/13/FL- ICKLETON  (LAND ADJ. 20 CHURCH STREET) 
 
 Lynn Parsons (objector), Paul Belton (applicant’s agent) and Terry Sadler (Ickleton Parish 

Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director.  Members agreed the reasons for refusal as 
being the design of the dwelling and its detrimental impact on the two Listed Buildings at 
20 Church Street and 1 Frogge Street, the Conservation Area as a whole, and the design 
and layout of the dwelling and its detrimental impact upon the amenities of neighbours at 
Nos. 20 and 28 Church Street and No. 10 Butchers Hill.  

  
190. ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
191. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.40 p.m. 
 

 


